VOC LIMIT TABLES

TABLE OF STANDARDS 1 (cont.)
VOC LIMITS

Grams of VOC Per Liter of Material

TABLE OF STANDARDS 1

VOC LIMITS
Grams of VOC Per Liter of Coating,

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds

COATING

Limit

Low-Solids Coating

120

TABLE OF STANDARDS 2
VOC LIMITS FOR COLORANTS

Grams of VOC Per Liter of Colorant

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds

Amended September 6, 2013

COLORANT ADDED TO Limit*
Architectural Coatings, excluding IM Coatings 50
Solvent-Based IM 600
Waterborne IM 50

4, Effective January 1, 2014.

- ol > Effective Date
COATING CATEGORY Ceiling Limit Current Limit 711/08 112 114
Bond Breakers 350
Clear Wood Finishes 275
Varnish 350 275
Sanding Sealers 350 275
Lacquer 275
Concrete-Curing Compounds 100
Concrete-Curing Compounds 350
For Roadways and Bridges’
Concrete Surface Retarder 250 50
Driveway Sealer 100 50
Dry-Fog Coatings 150 50
Faux Finishing Coatings
Clear Topcoat 350 200 100
Decorative Coatings 350
Glazes 350
Japan 350
Trowel Applied Coatings 350 150 50
Fire-Proofing Coatings 350 150
Flats 250 50 50
Floor Coatings 100 50
Form Release Compound 250 100
Graphic Arts (Sign) Coatings 500 150
Industrial Maintenance (IM) Coatings 420 100
High Temperature IM Coatings 420
Non-Sacrificial Anti-Graffiti Coatings 100
Zinc-Rich IM Primers 100
Magnesite Cement Coatings 450
Mastic Coatings 300 100
Metallic Pigmented Coatings 500 500 150
Multi-Color Coatings 250
Nonflat Coatings 150 50
Pre-Treatment Wash Primers 420
Primers, Sealers, and Undercoaters 100
Reactive Penetrating Sealers 350
Recycled Coatings 250
Roof Coatings 50
Roof Coatings, Aluminum 100
Roof Primers, Bituminous 350
Rust Preventative Coatings 400 100
Sacrificial Anti-Graffiti Coatings 100 50
Shellac
Clear 730
Pigmented 550
Specialty Primers 100
Stains 350 100
Stains, Interior 250 250
Stone Consolidant 450
Swimming Pool Coatings
Repair 340
Other 340
Traffic Coatings 100
Waterproofing Sealers 100
Waterproofing Concrete/Masonry Sealers 100
Wood Preservatives 350

The specified ceiling limits are applicable to products sold under the Averaging Compliance Option.

The specified limits remain in effect unless revised limits are listed in subsequent columns in the Table of Standards.

Does not include compounds used for curbs and gutters, sidewalks, islands, driveways and other miscellaneous concrete areas.

Office of the Director

Public Works Department
1685 Main Street, Room 116
Santa Monica, California 90401

City of
Santa Monica®

September 12, 2014

Ken Kutcher

Attorney at Law

Harding Larmore Kutcher & Kozal
1250 6™ Street, Suite 200

Santa Monica, CA 90401

Dear Mr. Kutcher:

I am writing in response to your request for a variance from the street tree species designation on 7" Street as
defined in Urban Forest Master Plan for the renovation of existing and new development at 710 Wilshire
Boulevard. The basis for the request is due to the building’s significance as an historic Landmark. The Urban
Forest Master Plan does afford for the historical context of tree species to be considered, with input from the
Landmarks Commission, when planting new street trees adjacent to a Landmark. Your request is for
Washingtonia robusta palms to be planted on 7" Street along the entire length of the development instead of
the designated street tree species of Afrocarpus falcatus.

The Species Subcommittee gave a recommendation to the Urban Forest Task Force on June 25, 2014. A
motion was made by Member Plauzoles, seconded by Vice Chair Piera-Avila, to approve the Species
Subcommittee’s compromise of only planting Washingtonia robusta on 7™ Street immediately in the front of
the Landmarked building. Afrocarpus falcatus would still be the designated species for the remainder of the
development that is not Landmarked. This motion was recommended by the Urban Forest Task Force.

I have carefully reviewed a variety of information including the applicant’s presentation to the City Council,
the recommendations of the Landmark Commission, the recommendations of the Urban Forest Task, and the
applicant’s presentations to the Task Force and to the joint Landmark and Architecture Review Board
meeting. I have also discussed this consideration with the Director of Planning and Community
Development. I therefore determine that the Washington robusta palm tree would be allowed to be planted
on 7" Street immediately in front of the landmarked building, and that the designated street tree afrocarpus
falcatus would be planted in the remaining frontage of the development associated parcels at 710 Wilshire
Blvd.

Under the authority pursuant to Santa Monica Municipal Code Section 7.40.090, this determination is final.

If you wish to proceed in accordance with this determination, please contact the City’s Urban Forester
Matthew Wells at (310) 458-2201, ext. 5182. -

Martin Pastucha
Director of Public Works/Airport Director

cc: David Martin, Director of Planning and Community Development

tel: 310 458-8221 e fax: 310 576-3598

Building and gafety Division
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1 Fire Prevention
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PROJECT ADDRESS: 710 Wilshire Boulevard PC# ;
/

5 s S /
[3pedliy J

PETITIONER: (Print Name): Howard Laks, AIA Architect STRUCTURE
yation to the project: (check one) INFORMATION

Architect of Record [ Engineer of Record Use: Hotel
Occupancy Class: R~1
Construction Type: Type IA
No. of Stories Seven (7)

Fire Sprinklered? Yes
Automatic Sprinklers

Throughout per NFPA 13

[J Designer of Record  [I Owner 0 Contractor

Street Address: Howard Laks Architects
1545 Twelfth Street
Santa Monica, California 90401

Daytime Phone (310)  393-4455

Alternate Contact Name & Phone Number
John E. Younghusband, P.E., Younghusband Consulting
310.367.6857 john@younghusband-consuiting.com

Email: (Please print) howard@hlaarch.com

REQUEST: Provide a brief description of the proposed modification or the alternate material or method being proposed.
(You may attach additional documentation if necessary but this section must be completed)

This Alternate Means and Methods request is to "exempt” the project buildings from the Santa Monica

Municipal Code 8.44.090 High-rise building requirements which apply to buildings having floors used for

human occupancy more than fifty-five feet above the lowest level of Fire Department vehicle access.

The project buildings will have occupied lGors localed > 55 Teel above the lowest level of fite deparimen
Issue(s): vehicle access but less than high-rise height limit of 76 feet definad in the 2009 International Building

Code (base building:code to the State Code) and the 2010 CBC. The highest occupied floor within this
peojactis located 74.3 feet above the lowest level of fire depa nt vehicle access.

Code Section(s): SMMC Section
8.44.090 and 2010 CBC Section 403

JUSTIFICATION: Explain how the proposed modification or alternate meets the intent of the applicable code sections
while maintaining equivalent protection in suitability, strength, effectiveness, fire resistance, durability, safety and

sanitation (as applicable). Include any relevant practical difficulties for strict compliance. (You may attach additional
documentation if necessary but this section must be completed)

The follow'ing equivalent fire protection and life safety system enhancements will provide an equivalent level of protection intended by the applicable
code requirements (Refer to attached Code/AM&M Comparison Table for greater detail):

a) The fire-resistance rating of the primary structural members, interior bearing walls, exterior bearing walls, floors and secondary members, and roof
and secondary members will be increased beyond the minimum ratings required by the CBC;
b) The automatic fire sprinkler system installed in this building will have two connections with contro} valves to independent risers on each floor level,
with each riser_ being 9( the sizc_a necessary to supply the required water supply;
¢} The two sprinkier risers serving eaqh ?Ioor of this project will be placed in exit enclosures that are remotely located in accordance with Section 1015.2
d) Smoke spread from floor-to-floor within the above-grade portions of the project will be achieved by the passive floor assembly construction;
e) Mapual over-ride of the CO exhaust system serving the parking levels will be provided in the fire command center:
f) F9n!ons of the corridors on the residential levels will have exterior wall openings providing natural ventilation and have the additionat benefit of
minimizing the accumulation of smoke or to;ga@gases within the corridors;
g) The new building wili be provided with fouf (4) exit stairs altﬁlyugh not more than two (2) exit stairs are required for each floor on the basis that the
occupant per floor is less than 500; ) y a
h) Luminous egress path markinfgg will.be provided in ac,gaf’aa;fce with Section 1024 r A
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Modification/Alternate Means & Methods L 1 City of Santa Monica Building & Safety

Project Address Plan Check Number:
710 Wilshire Boulevard 13pc0197
SORSTAF, fsE onwY
USTEe=l 79
Assigned to: Project Status: Staff Recommendation:
Gus’fav Bohm ‘ﬂPrelimlnary Design L1 Approve Request as Stated
Staff Signature: g/\ & 1 Plan Review 'g’Appmve Request with Conditions
0O Under Construction Deny Request as Stated
Date: 04 /49 / 2013 00 Construction Complete
Bullding & Safety Staff Comments:

enclosures and luminouse egress path markings.

safety enhanoeents above and b yund th e m ‘ uirements as two additona! exit stairway

Building & Safety Conditions of Approval/Reasons for Denial:

Conditions for approval:

. IProvide suply rom water mains separate piping,see secftion 403.3.2.

Z. FProvide an emergency voice/allarm communication systei‘n as per 907.5.2.2
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A
Determination of Bullding Ofﬂcm(‘é/ (Y] ([Dgear

OO Approve Request as Stated
Date: / | / 201 “-Anthorized Sigiufgﬁ'e I Approve Request with Conditions
4 9 \ _ » L O Deny Request as Stated
Determination of Fire Marshal: %@ZJ /gﬁ’w 00 Approve Request as Stated
Date: é/ 1 2317y < Aﬁg Signature I Approve Request with Conditions
[ Deny Reqguest as Stated

Fire Department Conditions of Approval/Reasons for Denial:
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Modification/Alternate Means & Methods 2 City of Santa Monica Building & Safety

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTS
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Building and Safety Division
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M J Owner

™ Application for Alternate Materials & Methods 1 o
~ of Design and Construction

City af
Santa Moniea®

PROJECT ADDRESS: 710 Wilshire Boulevard

PETITIONER: (Print Name):Howard Laks, AIA Architect STRUCTURE

Rejation to the project: (check one) INFORMATION
Architect of Record [J Engineer of Record Use: Hotel

] Designer of Record [ Owner O Contractor Occupancy Class: R-1

. frncti 3
Street Address: Howard Laks Architects Construction Type: Type IA

1545 Twelfth Strest No. of Stories Six (6)
Santa Monica, California 90401 Fire Sprinklered? Yes
Automatic Sprinklers
Daytime Phone (310)  393-4455 Throughaut per NFPA 13

Alternate Contact Name & Phone Number
John E. Younghusband, P.E., Younghusband Consulting
310.367.6857 john@younghusband-consuiting.com

Email: (Please print)  howard@hlaarch.com

REQUEST: Provide a brief description of the proposed modification or the altexnate material or method being proposed.

stair enclosure.

lln nrqer to prevent the spread of smoke upward within the exit atair shaft to other flocrs via unprotected
Wf openings in the stairwell, openings in the axit stair are required {0 be protecied. Since the coda limits

Code Section(s):2¢10 Galifarnia Histort
Building Code (CHBC) Section 8-407 & 8410,
and 2010 CBC Seclians 10221 & 1022.3

]ssue{s): openings in exit stalrs to those necessary for exit access, the historic opening in the wall separating the
stalr from the corridor an Levels 2-8 is required to be protectad by a 2-hour fire-resiatance-rated
assembly (same firo-resistance rating of stair shaft enciosure).

JUSTIFICATION: Explain how the proposed modification or alternate meets the intent of the applicable code sections
while maintaining equivalent protection in suitability, strength, effectiveness, fire resistance, durability, safety and
sanitation {as applicable), Enclude amy relevant practical difficulties for strict compliance. (You may attach additional
documentation if necessary but this section must be completed) .

| 1) The existing stair entry doors will be replaced by new listed/tested 80-minute fire doors. The existing non-conforming
stair entry door swing onta the stair landings on Levels 2 through & will be corrected. On the basis that the occupant load
served by the exit stair doors will be less than 50, the new doors will swing into the corridor. The swing of the doors will
not reduce the required corridor width (36 inches) by more than one-half. The new stair entry doors will be held-open by
electromagnetic hold-open devices (product data sheet attached) that will automatically release allowing all of the stair
doors to close and latch upon power failure or activation of any fire afarm initiating device (i.e., sprinkler water-flow,
smoke detector, heat detector, manual pull station).

2) The historic opening (with guérdra‘ in the wall separating the exit stair from the corridor an Levels 2 through 6 will be
protected by a listed/tested 2-hour fife-resistapfe rated fire glazing system (product data sheet attached) mounted on the
stair side of ¢ach opening. , :
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Project Address
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Staff Reclommendation:
o} Approve Request as Stated

Project Status:
00 Preliminary Design
Plan Review

Assigned to: (:_%' UsTAN B ) Hq\\(l

Staff Signature: ¢<~
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Date: ) @5 load O Construction Complete :
P Wy
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Date: 9 e 7 ;(/ [ Authorized Signature

O Approve Request with Conditions
{0 Deny Request as Stated
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Medification/Alternate Means & Methods 2 City of Santa Monica Building & Safety

DESCRIPTION
Addendum 02
Addendum 03
Addendum 04
Addendum 05

05/07/2015
09/04/2015
10/30/2015
05/27/2016

DATE

REVISIONS
BY

Q

howard laks

CONSULTANTS
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